9

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU No. 2020-06, Debt – Debt with Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and
Hedging – Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40): Accounting for Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity’s Own Equity, (“ASU
2020-06”). ASU 2020-06 simplifies the accounting for debt with conversion options, revises the criteria for applying the derivatives scope exception for
contracts in an entity’s own equity, and improves the consistency for the calculation of earnings per share. We adopted ASU 2020-06 on October 1, 2022
using the modified retrospective approach. As a result, the 3.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2025 (the “Notes”) are no longer bifurcated into separate
liability and equity components. The adoption does not have a material impact on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Cash Flows.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting ASU 2020-06 on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of October 1, 2022
(dollars in thousands):

   As of October 1, 2022

   As Previously Reported
Impact of Adoption of

ASU 2020-06   As Adjusted
Assets:
Deferred tax assets   $ 51,989   $ 2,463   $ 54,452

Liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of discounts and issuance costs   $ 259,436   $ 10,994   $ 270,430

Equity:
Additional paid-in capital   $ 1,029,542   $ (14,371 )   $ 1,015,171
Accumulated deficit   $ (283,249 )   $ 5,841   $ (277,408 )

Note 3. Revenue Recognition

We primarily derive revenue from the following sources: (1) royalty-based software license arrangements, (2) connected services, and (3)
professional services. Revenue is reported net of applicable sales and use tax, value-added tax and other transaction taxes imposed on the related transaction
including mandatory government charges that are passed through to our customers. We account for a contract when both parties have approved and
committed to the contract, the rights of the parties are identified, payment terms are identified, the contract has commercial substance and collectability of